for cash assistance and who requires child care in order to meet the work requirements in 5 

accordance with this chapter. 6 

(b) Low-income child care. The department shall provide child care to all other working 7 

families with incomes at or below two hundred sixty-one percent (261%) of the federal poverty 8 

level if, and to the extent, these other families require child care in order to work at paid 9 

employment as defined in the department’s rules and regulations. The department shall also provide 10 

child care to families with incomes below two hundred sixty-one percent (261%) of the federal 11 

poverty level if, and to the extent, these families require child care to participate on a short-term 12 

basis, as defined in the department’s rules and regulations, in training, apprenticeship, internship, 13 

on-the-job training, work experience, work immersion, or other job-readiness/job-attachment 14